
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 10 
DECEMBER 2008 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 23rd September 2008. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/10  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
recommending the Council Tax Base for 2009/10. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388150 

4. REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 
28) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the annual 
review of the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Pages 29 - 40) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the annual review on whistleblowing. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. FEEDBACK PROCEDURE  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Administration detailing the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s complaints procedure. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388004 



 
 Dated this 28 day of November 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
  

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 23 September 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs L Sandford and Mr P Winrow – Grant 

Thornton UK LLP. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24th June 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

19. HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud Investigation Team 
over the previous three years.   
 
In noting details of the activity undertaken by the Team over the 2005 
to 2008 period, the Panel were encouraged to note the level of 
partnership working being undertaken by the Team with a range of 
agencies including the Department for Work and Pensions, HM 
Revenue and Customs, the Police Authority, the Customs and 
Borders Agency and the National Health Service. 
 
Having recognised the level of performance achieved by the Benefits 
Fraud Investigation Team, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that future reports on the activity of the Benefits Fraud 

Investigation Team be submitted to the Panel. 
 

20. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained his opinion 
on aspects of the Council’s systems of internal control and which 
summarised the progress made against the 2007/08 Annual Audit 

Agenda Item 1

1



Plan and the performance standards achieved. 
 
Members noted the Audit and Risk Manager’s conclusions in relation 
to the level of assurance provided by those areas of the Council’s 
internal control environment which had been the subject of evaluation 
by the Internal Audit Service. The Panel were encouraged to note the 
improvement that had been made in terms of the implementation of 
agreed audit actions and noted that the Chief Officer Management 
Team monitored outstanding audit actions on a quarterly basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report and statement be noted. 
 

21. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st April to 31st 
August 2008 inclusive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent Item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (d) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need for the Panel to consider the 
report prior to considering the approval of the Council’s Governance 
Statement.) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with progress made to embed risk management within the 
Council organisation. Members noted the work undertaken to improve 
the Council’s current “Use of Resources” rating to level 3 against the 
risk management standard. Having acknowledged the role of the Risk 
Management Group in the work undertaken during the previous year, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 08/09, the Panel received a report by the 
Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of the Panel’s own 
effectiveness against CIPFA’s best practice guidance for Audit 
Committees. 
 
In noting details of a workshop that had been held for Panel Members 
in August 2008 and having drawn the Panel’s attention to identified 

2



areas for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the review be noted; and  
 
(b) that the Action Plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement be approved. 
 

24. PROTOCOL  BETWEEN THE LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing the 
adoption of a protocol for the relationship between the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Panel were advised that the CIPFA/SOLACE publication on 
“Good Governance in Local Government” recommended the 
development of a protocol as good practice.  Additionally, it was noted 
that the adoption of the protocol was an outstanding issue identified in 
the Council’s Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Administration drew the Panels’ attention to minor 
textural amendments that had been made to the protocol since its 
circulation and apprised Members with the comments that had been 
made on it by the Leader of the Council.  Having sought further 
clarification on protocol 3.7 at a future meeting, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the protocol for the relationship between the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive as now amended be 
approved. 

 

25. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. In addition, the Chairman reminded the Panel that they 
had taken part in the annual review of governance arrangements 
which was the basis of updating the Annual Governance Statement. 
The Panel discussed the Governance Statement, which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, 
summarised the corporate governance work carried out in 2007/08 
and identified matters to be addressed during 2008/09. The Panel 
noted that the Director of Commerce and Technology had endorsed 
the Statement in respect of the Council’s system of internal control 
and having received similar assurances from the External Auditor, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Governance Statement prepared by the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council and Director of Commerce 
and Technology on behalf of the Council for 2008/09 be 
endorsed and countersigned by the Chairman of the Panel. 

3



 

26. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2007/08 ACCOUNTS   
 

 The Panel considered the draft accounts for the year 2007/08 (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book).  Having considered the 
Council’s letter of representation, Members were informed by Mrs L 
Sandford that an unqualified opinion would be provided on the 
accounts. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the letter of representation be approved and the 
Director of Commerce and Technology be authorised 
to sign it on behalf of the Council; 

 
(b) that the auditor’s report be received and the appended 

Action Plan for dealing with the matters highlighted 
noted; and 

 
(c) that the revised set of accounts now submitted be 

approved for publication. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00025391\CouncilTaxbase200910Report0.doc 

     
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL            10 DECEMBER 2008 
 

 
CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/2010 

(Report by the Head of Customer Services) 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Billing Authority 

(Huntingdonshire District Council) to calculate and approve a tax 
base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January in respect of the 
following financial year.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) contain the rules for making 
the necessary calculations. 

 

1.2 The tax base calculation is designed to convert all existing properties 
and those due for completion before the end of the period into a Band 
D Equivalent. This is achieved by applying a prescribed weighting to 
the properties in each of the respective valuation bands.  

 

1.3 The resulting figure, after taking into account relevant allowances, is 
called the Net Tax Base. Once agreed, this figure is divided into the 
Council’s Net Expenditure due to be raised from Council Tax and the 
actual Council Tax Charge for a Band D property is then derived. 

 

2 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CALCULATION 

 
2.1 A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has 

been undertaken, using information held as at 6 November 2008.  
Added to this information are details of new properties likely to be 
completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period 
November 2008 to March 2010.  Estimates have been made 
regarding the possible level of occupation of these new properties 
and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it 
assumes that the discount awarded to both “second homes” and 
“long term empty properties” will be at the minimum level (i.e. 10% 
and 0% respectively). No allowance has been made for banding 
appeals/reductions as these simply can not be forecast nor for any 
significant change in policy with regards to discretionary discounts or 
exemptions under S13a of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(as amended).The resulting calculation shows a Band D equivalent 
tax base of 58,398 properties. 

 

2.2 When undertaking a tax base calculation, the resulting figure has to 
be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion, 
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. A 
provision of 0.75% is required.  When applying this 0.75% reduction 
to this calculation, a net tax base figure of 57,960 is achieved. 

 
2.3 This compares with the current tax base of 57,785 and the growth is 

therefore 0.30%. 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00025391\CouncilTaxbase200910Report0.doc 

2.4 The legislation requires that the actual Tax Base Calculation is 
undertaken as at the 30 November. A revised calculation will have to 
be undertaken on that date and, if necessary, an amended report will 
be tabled at the Meeting. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Panel resolves as 
follows:- 

 
(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services regarding the 

calculation of the District Council's tax base for the year 
2009/2010 be approved; and 

 
(b) that pursuant to the Head of Customer Services’ report and 
 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amounts calculated 
by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their net tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2009/2010 be 57,960 and shall 
be as listed below for each Parish of the District.  

 
Abbotsley  188 
Abbots Ripton     127 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston  282 
Alwalton  123 
Barham & Woolley  27 
Bluntisham  729 
Brampton  1795 
Brington & Molesworth  109 
Broughton  83 
Buckden  1148 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  603 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  142 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  339 
Conington  73 
Covington  42 
Denton & Caldecote  24 
Diddington   29 
Earith  573 
Easton  75 
Ellington  237 
Elton  294 
Eynesbury Hardwicke  786 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1205 
Folksworth & Washingley  347 
Glatton  129 
Godmanchester  2280 
Grafham  241 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  454 
Great Paxton  368 

6



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00025391\CouncilTaxbase200910Report0.doc 

Great Staughton  317 
Haddon  21 
Hail Weston  236 
Hamerton  40 
Hemingford Abbots  327 
Hemingford Grey  1150 
Hilton  445 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  971 
Houghton & Wyton  1178 
Huntingdon  6790 
Kimbolton & Stonely  592 
Kings Ripton  76 
Leighton Bromswold  80 
Little Paxton  1144 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny  203 
Offord d'Arcy  300 
Old Hurst  94 
Old Weston  86 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  151 
Ramsey  2858 
St Ives  5681 
St Neots  9178 
St Neots Rural  118 
Sawtry  1731 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1383 
Southoe & Midloe  158 
Spaldwick  226 
Steeple Gidding  12 
Stilton  780 
Stow Longa  59 
Tetworth  20 
The Stukeleys  794 
Tilbrook  108 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  411 
Warboys  1357 
Waresley  125 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  39 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  156 
Woodwalton  84 
Yaxley  2885 
Yelling  __136 
  57960 

Contact Officer:    Julia Barber - Head of Customer Services    
      ( 01480-388105 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 10 DECEMBER  2008 
  

REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The risk management strategy is required to be reviewed annually. The 

Council’s approach to risk is continuing to evolve and consequently a 
number of changes are being proposed to the strategy to reflect this. 

 
1.2 The Strategy was discussed by the risk management group at its November 

meeting and they proposed a number of minor amendments. These have 
been incorporated into the revised Strategy which is attached at Annex A.    

 
2. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
2.1 The main changes proposed are detailed below.  
 

Page 2:  Footnote 1 explains that a sub set to the standard risk 
 management process is to be introduced for health and safety 
 risks. These will be evaluated and measured against a 3 x 3 
 matrix in accordance with the requirements of the Health and 
 Safety Executive.  This matrix is highlighted within the 
 standard 5 x 5 matrix on page 4  

 
Page 4: Amendments to the approach to be taken with dealing with risk 
  option forms.  

 
Page 5:  New text expanding on the approach to be taken with option 
  forms and action plans. 

 
Page 5: Cabinet, 1st bullet.  Included to clarify the Cabinet’s overall  
 
[...]
and products related to risk management; and 

• Work with other groups who are dealing with risk management issues in the 
Council, in particular those relating to community safety and health and 
safety. 

 
Membership 
 

Chairman Corporate Director - Commerce and Technology 

Member Representative Risk Management Champion 

Representatives from each Directorate 

Specialist Advisers Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
Health and Safety Adviser 
Insurance and Risk Management Officer 

  
 
 

28



  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 10 DECEMBER 2008 
  

REVIEW OF THE ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report details the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy and outlines an approach to demonstrating that the 
Strategy is being complied with.   

 
 
2. THE STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The Strategy provides details of the Council’s approach to the identification 

and mitigation of the risk of fraud and corruption. Having reviewed the 
Strategy a number of amendments are proposed. These are highlighted in 
the revised Strategy which is attached at Annex A.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 As part of the review of the Strategy, consideration has been given to the 

expectations contained in the Use of Resources and two best practice 
publications, both called ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’, issued by CIPFA 
and ALARM (Association of Local Authority Risk Managers).  

 
3.2 These documents describe the actions that an effective organisation will 

have in place to counter fraud and corruption.  It is therefore proposed that 
an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework be used as a check list to help 
the Panel confirm that the Strategy is being effectively implemented when 
the annual Corporate Governance Statement is produced. A copy of the 
proposed framework is attached at Annex B. 

 
3.3 Completing the Framework and reporting on the results will be the 

responsibility of the
[...]
ning anonymous.    
 
You need to tell us as much as you can about your concern. Please try and provide 
some background information and all the names, dates and places that are relevant. 
If you have any documentary evidence to support your concern then please tell us 
about that as well. The more information you are able to provide the easier it will be 
for us to investigate your concern.    
 
If you are uneasy about putting your concern in writing then contact us using one of 
the methods below and ask for a meeting, which doesn’t have to be at the Council’s 
offices. If you wish you can bring other people to the meeting if that will reassure you.   
  
It is important that whichever method you use to make your concern, you make it 
clear that you are raising the issue as a whistleblower. This gives you additional 
statutory rights.  
 
 
 

45



Annex B 

Page 2 of 3 

 
How to contact us 
 
There are a number of ways you can contact us.  
 
Complete the electronic form that is available on the Council’s web pages at 
http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/.  Type whistleblowing into the search engine or go to W 
on the A to Z listing, and then select whistleblowing 
 
Send an email to whistleblower@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 
Leave a message on the 24 hour telephone hotline, 01480 387080.  
 
Write a letter, clearly marking the envelope Strictly Private & Confidential to: 

 Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
  Huntingdonshire District Council 

Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 

 
No matter which method you use to contact us, all the information you provide will be 
treated in confidence.  
 
Who will investigate your concern 
 
All concerns are passed to the Council’s Internal Audit & Risk Manager as soon as 
they are received. All electronic forms and emails together with the telephone hotline 
are accessible only by him.  Post that is marked ‘strictly private and confidential’ will 
be passed unopened to him.  
 
What we will do 
 
Once you have told us of 
[...]
vid Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager    ( 01480 388115 
or  
Ian Leatherbarrow, Director of Central Services     ( 01480 388002 
 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
PANEL 

10TH DECEMBER 2008 

 

FEEDBACK PROCEDURE 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Panel of the outcome of a 

review of the Council’s complaints procedure. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s existing complaints procedure has been in place for in 

excess of ten years.  A number of factors have been driving a review of 
the procedure: 

 

• an audit of the procedure resulted in several recommendations 
being made, which were intended to improve it; 

• given the length of time the procedure has been in place it is now 
out of step with acknowledged best practice, and 

• changes in the way the Council interacts with its customers and in 
its operating procedures generally mean that there is a need for 
alignment with new practices and to ensure there is widespread 
understanding of the procedure. 

 
3. A NEW FEEDBACK PROCEDURE 
 
3.1 In line with other local authorities, the procedure has been recast as a 

general feedback procedure, which encompasses suggestions, 
compliments and complaints.  Guidance has been produced for officers 
on how the procedure will operate and a leaflet is to be made available 
containing information for customers on the various methods that are 
now available for them to pursue a complaint or provide the Council with 
other feedback.  The guidance for officers, which is attached as an 
Appendix, describes the new process in detail. 

 
3.2 As it forms the greater part of the Council’s work, the main use of the 

new procedure will be to guide how the Council handles complaints and, 
in addition to the inclusion of sections on handling suggestions and 
compliments, a number of other important changes have been made to 
the complaints handling proce
[...]
ck on their experience of the procedure 
and the necessary equalities monitoring information. 

 
3.6 The Corporate Governance Panel has previously adopted a Persistent 

and/or Vexatious Complainants Procedure.  This is referred to in the 
new procedure.  As it deals with exceptional cases it is not discussed in 
detail.  It is only necessary to note that complainants will not be classed 
as persistent and/or vexatious until the complaints procedure has been 
exhausted. 

 
3.7 The new procedure contains a section on remedies, which will be 

amended when the Government publishes guidance on this in 2009.  
Attention is drawn to the existing provisions in the Constitution for 
settlement of complaints by financial payment, which require prior 
consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Panel. 
 

3.8 The Ombudsman’s guidance on good practice states that councillors 
and leading officers should receive regular reports analysing complaints 
by, for example, number, subject and outcome.  In this way trends can 
be identified together with lessons of general importance.  At present the 
Corporate Governance Panel receives a report annually at its June 
meeting on the number of complaints received by department and on the 
complaints dealt with by the Ombudsman.  It is suggested that this 
report should be developed to include greater analysis of the complaints 
that the Council receives. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It Panel is  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 

   to endorse the revised procedure for handling customer 
feedback. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council Feedback Procedure 
 

Contact Officer: A Roberts ( 01480 388004 
 

50



APPENDIX 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Suggestions, Compliments and Suggestions, Compliments and Suggestions, Compliments and Suggestions, Compliments and     

Complaints ProcedureComplaints ProcedureComplaints ProcedureComplaints Procedure    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Customer Feedback Policy 
 

Internal Guidance 
 
 
 

51



Su
[...]
nd to be justified consideration needs to be given to an appropriate 
remedy to the complaint. We will try to take some practical action to put things right and will 
always, so far as possible, put the customer back to the position that he/she would have been 
in but for our mistake. 
 
One or more of the following may need to be done to put things right:- 
 

• Apologise to the customer 

• Provide an explanation and information to the customer 

• Provide a service desired by the customer 

• Review customer information (leaflets, posters etc) 

• Review of working procedures 

• Request to review a policy 

• Arrange training or guidance for employees 

• Financial compensation in exceptional circumstances 
 
  
11. DEPARTMENTAL FEEDBACK OFFICER 
 

The Suggestions, Compliments and Complaints Procedure requires the designation in each 
Department of a Feedback Officer(s). They will need to make sure that all staff are aware of 
the procedure for dealing with feedback and that feedback forms are displayed in public areas. 
 
The Departmental Feedback Officers’ role will be to record all suggestions, compliments and 
complaints and ensure all information is passed on for corporate monitoring.  For the purposes 
of monitoring referred to in Section 12, only those complaints that reach stage 2 of the 
complaints procedure will regarded as formal complaints. 
 
 

12. MONITORING 
 

We will monitor trends and performance in our handling of customer feedback and produce 
reports to the Corporate Governance Panel on a quarterly basis.  

 
13. SOFTWARE SYSTEM 
 
 The Council operates a corporate complaints management system.  All action in relation to 

formal complaints should be entered on to the system.  It is important that departments are 
rigorous in closing complaints that have run their course. 

56


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/10
	4 REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Risk Management Strategy Appendix

	5 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY
	Anti-Fraud and Corruption Appendix 1
	Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework Appendix 2

	6 WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	Whistleblowing Policy - Annex A
	Guidance to Whistleblowers - Annex B

	7 FEEDBACK PROCEDURE
	FEEDBACK PROCEDURE - APPENDIX




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 10 December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 
 

27. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd September 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

29. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/10   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended) and after consideration of a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base for 
the District, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2009/10 be approved; and 

 
(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), the amount calculated by Huntingdonshire 
District Council as the tax base for the whole District 
for the year 2009/10 be 57,960 and shall be as listed 
below for each parish of the District: 

 
Abbotsley  188 
Abbots Ripton     127 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston  282 
Alwalton  123 
Barham & Woolley  27 
Bluntisham  729 
Brampton  1795 
Brington & Molesworth  109 
Broughton  83 
Buckden  1148 



Buckworth  50  
Bury  603 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  142 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  339 
Conington  73 
Covington  42 
Denton & Caldecote  24 
Diddington   29 
Earith  573 
Easton  75 
Ellington  237 
Elton  294 
Eynesbury Hardwicke  786 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1205 
Folksworth & Washingley  347 
Glatton  129 
Godmanchester  2280 
Grafham  241 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  454 
Great Paxton  368 
Great Staughton  317 
Haddon  21 
Hail Weston  236 
Hamerton  40 
Hemingford Abbots  327 
Hemingford Grey  1150 
Hilton  445 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  971 
Houghton & Wyton  1178 
Huntingdon  6790 
Kimbolton & Stonely  592 
Kings Ripton  76 
Leighton Bromswold  80 
Little Paxton  1144 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny  203 
Offord d'Arcy  300 
Old Hurst  94 
Old Weston  86 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  151 
Ramsey  2858 
St Ives  5681 
St Neots  9178 
St Neots Rural  118 
Sawtry  1731 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1383 
Southoe & Midloe  158 
Spaldwick  226 
Steeple Gidding  12 
Stilton  780 



Stow Longa  59 
Tetworth  20 
The Stukeleys  794 
Tilbrook  108 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  411 
Warboys  1357 
Waresley  125 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  39 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  156 
Woodwalton  84 
Yaxley  2885 
Yelling  __136 
  57960 

 

30. REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to an updated Risk Management Strategy. Following questions raised 
by a Member, the Panel were assured that appropriate mechanisms 
were in place to consider both the performance and governance 
arrangements of partnerships. In so doing, Members were advised 
that an exercise was currently being undertaken to ensure that 
associated risks would be flagged up by the Council’s performance 
management system. In noting that the Strategy had been reviewed 
by the Risk Management Group at their November meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

31. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. In noting that the review had identified a number of 
recommended changes which had arisen as a result of the External 
Auditor’s Use of Resources assessment and best practice guidance 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and Association of Local Authority Risk Managers (ALARM), 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be 
adopted; and 

 
(b) that the process for the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Framework be endorsed. 
 



32. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure. Following discussions on the future treatment of cases 
dealt with by the Benefits Fraud Investigation Team, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that in future, the annual review of the Whistleblowing 
Policy and Procedure and activities in respect of 
Housing Benefit Fraud be considered at the same 
time; 

 
(b) that the outcome of the review of the policy and 

procedure on Whistleblowing be noted; and 
 
(c) that the changes to the guidance notes on 

Whistleblowing be approved. 
 

33. FEEDBACK PROCEDURE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted 
with the outcome of a review of the Council’s complaints procedure. 
In noting that the review proposed a new general feedback procedure 
to be established under the current system, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised procedure for handling customer feedback be 

adopted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


